
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 12-1124

THE CONFERENCE GROUP, LLC,
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

CISCO WEBEX, LLC,

Intervenors for Petitioner

VERIZON and VERIZON WIRELESS,

Intervenors for Respondents

*Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Communications Commission*

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR PETITIONER
CISCO WEBEX, LLC**

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
BRITA D. STRANDBERG
WALTER E. ANDERSON
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-730-1300
Fax: 202-730-1301

Counsel for the Cisco WebEx, LLC

NOVEMBER 6, 2012

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMMISSION’S VAGUELY WORDED INTERCALL ORDERS CAST DOUBT ON THE CLASSIFICATION STANDARD APPLICABLE TO A BROAD ARRAY OF INFORMATION SERVICES.	7
A. The Standard for Determining Functional Integration Impacts the Regulatory Classification of Numerous Services that Integrate Telecommunications and Information Services.	9
B. The Orders’ Failure to Explain the Applicable Functional-Integration Standard Casts Doubt on Numerous Information-Service Classifications.	13
II. The Commission’s Vague Functional-Integration Standard Is Arbitrary and Capricious, and Any Attempt to Adopt a “With or Without Accessing” Standard Violated the APA.	17
A. The Commission Failed to Provide an Adequate Explanation for the Orders’ Decision	17
B. Adopting a “With or Without Accessing” Standard Would Require Notice and Comment, Which the Commission Failed to Provide and Seek.....	19

C. The Commission Failed to Provide any Reasoned Analysis for Adopting a
“With or Without Accessing” Standard.....22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>In re Sang-Su Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	18
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
* <i>Orion Commc’ns Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 23
* <i>Rapoport v. S.E.C.</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
* <i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 165, 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
* <i>Torch Operating Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001)	19
<i>Alaska Prof’l Hunters Ass’n v. F.A.A.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Serv., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 22
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011), as amended (Mar. 7, 2012)	19
<i>Nat’l Cable Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18
<i>Sentara-Hampton Gen. Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 100 (1995)	19
<i>UPMC Mercy v. Sebelius</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C 2011).....	7

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. §§ 553	20
28 U.S.C. §§ 2342(1) & 2344	1
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
5 U.S.C. §§ 500, <i>et seq.</i>	5

FCC Decisions

<i>*In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>*Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002).....	5, 10, 11
<i>*Petition for Declaratory Ruling that Pulver.com’s Free World Dialup is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004).....	8, 12
<i>*Regulation of Prepaid Calling Card Servs.</i> , Declaratory Ruling and Report and Order, 21 FCC Rcd. 7290 (2006)	12, 16, 17
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....	11
<i>Petitions for Reconsideration and Clarification of the InterCall Order</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 27 FCC Rcd. 898 (2012).....	1, 4, 13, 23, 24
<i>Request for Review by InterCall, Inc. of Decision of Universal Service Administrator</i> , Order, 23 FCC Rcd. 10731 (2008).....	1, 4, 13, 23
<i>Wireline Broadband Internet Access Order</i> , Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005)	11

FCC Public Notices

<i>Comment Sought on InterCall, Inc.’s Request for Review of a Decision by the Universal Service Administrative Company and Petition for Stay</i> , Public Notice, 23 FCC Rcd. 1895 (2008).....	21
<i>Comment Sought on Petitions for Reconsideration and Clarification of the Commission’s InterCall Order Filed by Global Conference Partners, A+ Conferencing Ltd., Free Conferencing Corporation, and the Conference Group</i> , Public Notice, DA No. 08-1875, 2008 WL 18949 (2008).	21
